combined annual cost savings (these synergies have not been reflected in the pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations). The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements also exclude the
effects of costs associated with any restructuring or integration activities or asset dispositions which may occur (other
than the Property Sale or the JV transaction), as they are currently not known, and to the extent they occur, are
expected to be non-recurring and were not incurred at the closing date of the Merger. However, such costs could affect
WP Glimcher following the Merger in the period the costs are incurred or recorded. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the
results of WP Glimcher following the Merger, the JV transaction, the issuance of the Bonds Payable, the receipt of
funds from the Term Loan, and the redemption of the WPG Series G Preferred Shares.

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

8

WP Glimcher Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015
(unaudited) (in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Investment properties at cost $8,378,533 $(1,662,028 ) (A) $6,716,505
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,172,119 ) 10,663 (A) (2,161,456 )

6,206,414 (1,651,365 ) 4,555,049

Cash and cash equivalents 255,616 (109,702 ) (B) 145,914
Tenant accounts receivable, net 72,256 (558 ) (C) 71,698
Investment in unconsolidated entities, at equity 15,949 454,523 (D) 470,472
Deferred costs and other assets 479,629 (153,505 ) (E) 326,124
Total assets $7,029,864 $(1,460,607 ) $5,569,257

Liabilities and Equity

Mortgage notes payable $2,757,416 $(773,168 ) (F) $1,984,248
Bonds payable 249,930 — 249,930
Unsecured term loans 500,000 500,000 (G) 1,000,000
Revolving credit facility 413,750 — 413,750
Bridge loan 941,570 (941,570 ) (H) —
Series G Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock
  (called for redemption) 117,500 (117,500 ) (I) —

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, intangibles, and deferred
revenues 345,049 (126,404 ) (J) 218,645

Distributions payable 5,750 — 5,750
Cash distributions and losses in partnerships and joint ventures, at
equity 15,344 — 15,344

Other liabilities 14,653 — 14,653
Total liabilities 5,360,962 (1,458,642 ) 3,902,320

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 6,145 — 6,145

Preferred shares 202,576 — 202,576
Common shares 19 — 19
Capital in excess of par value 1,215,096 — 1,215,096
Retained earnings 13,383 (1,654 ) (K) 11,729
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (340 ) — (340 )
Total stockholders' equity 1,430,734 (1,654 ) 1,429,080

Noncontrolling interests 232,023 (311 ) (L) 231,712

Total equity 1,662,757 (1,965 ) 1,660,792

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity $7,029,864 $(1,460,607 ) $5,569,257

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

9

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

10

WP Glimcher Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Merger and
Related
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(M) (N)

JV Properties,
Bonds
Payable
Issuance, and
Term Loan
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(O)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Minimum rent $162,704 $8,198 $(25,625 ) $145,277
Overage rent 3,263 139 (569 ) 2,833
Tenant reimbursements 69,227 3,623 (10,533 ) 62,317
Other income 2,528 138 282 (T) 2,948
Total revenue 237,722 12,098 (36,445 ) 213,375

Expenses:
Property operating 41,079 2,464 (7,593 ) 35,950
Depreciation and amortization 92,184 7,180 (20,141 ) 79,223
Real estate taxes 30,565 1,376 (3,673 ) 28,268
Repairs and maintenance 9,488 494 (1,705 ) 8,277
Advertising and promotion 2,687 169 (347 ) 2,509
Provision for credit losses 698 78 (181 ) 595
General and administrative 9,700 1,563 (122 ) 11,141
Merger and transaction costs 20,810 (20,810 ) (P) — —
Ground rent and other costs 2,748 278 (1,659 ) 1,367
Total operating expenses 209,959 (7,208 ) (35,421 ) 167,330

Operating income 27,763 19,306 (1,024 ) 46,045
Interest expense (37,122 ) (2,892 ) (Q) 8,952 (U) (31,062 )
Income and other taxes (445 ) 10 — (435 )
Income from unconsolidated entities 216 (15 ) (1,831 ) (V) (1,630 )
Net (loss) income (9,588 ) 16,409 6,097 12,918
Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (2,296 ) 2,827 (R) 978 (R) 1,509

Net (loss) income from continuing operations
attributable to the Company (7,292 ) 13,582 5,119 11,409

Preferred share dividends (4,978 ) 1,470 (S) — (3,508 )
Net (loss) income from continuing operations
attributable to the common shareholders $(12,270 ) $15,052 $5,119 $7,901

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 179,575 N/A N/A 184,060
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 213,975 N/A N/A 218,712
Earnings per common share, basic and diluted
Net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders $(0.07 )N/A N/A $0.04 (W)

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

11

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

12

WP Glimcher Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

WPG
Historical

WPG
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Y)

Glimcher
Historical
(X)

Glimcher
Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(Z)

Property
Sale
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(AA)

Merger
and
Related
Pro Forma
Adjustments

JV
Properties,
Bonds
Payable
Issuance,
and Term
Loan Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(AB)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Minimum rent $449,100 $18,484 $244,954 $631 $ (44,268 ) $17,488 $(98,073 ) (AI) $588,316
Overage rent 9,357 94 13,157 — (6,965 )— (3,725 ) 11,918
Tenant
reimbursements 194,826 6,411 117,160 167 (25,573 )— (42,853 ) 250,138

Other income 7,843 206 19,373 — (3,590 )— 121 (AJ) 23,953
Total revenue 661,126 25,195 394,644 798 (80,396 ) 17,488 (144,530 ) 874,325
Expenses:
Property
operating 109,715 3,584 80,802 240 (13,519 )— (31,328 ) 149,494

Depreciation and
amortization 197,890 11,692 125,985 438 (15,336 ) 76,114 (AC) (81,387 ) (AK) 315,396

Real estate taxes 77,587 3,202 47,189 83 (13,497 )— (14,077 ) 100,487
Repairs and
maintenance 23,431 1,182 8,153 47 (967 )— (762 ) 31,084

Advertising and
promotion 8,389 314 6,022 62 (1,067 )— (2,168 ) 11,552

Provision for
credit losses 2,332 96 1,301 3 (193 )— (747 ) 2,792

General and
administrative 12,219 — 29,396 (529 ) (92 ) 8,058 (AD)(365 ) 48,687

Spin-off costs 38,907 — — — — — (AE)— 38,907
Merger and
transaction costs 8,839 — 11,182 — — (20,021 ) (AE)— —

Ground rent and
other costs 4,656 224 8,225 — — (550 ) (6,181 ) (AL) 6,374

Total operating
expenses 483,965 20,294 318,255 344 (44,671 ) 63,601 (137,015 ) 704,773

Operating income177,161 4,901 76,389 454 (35,725 ) (46,113 ) (7,515 ) 169,552
Interest expense (82,452 )(4,416 ) (81,501 )(167 ) 16,135 (10,435 ) (AF) 35,085 (AM)(127,751 )
Income and other
taxes (1,215 )— 274 — (2 )— (6 ) (949 )

Income from
unconsolidated
entities

973 (859 ) 9,161 — — — (10,090 ) (AN) (815 )

110,988 (99,375 )— — — — — 11,613

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

13

Gain upon
acquisition of
controlling
interests and on
sale of interests in
properties
Net income (loss) 205,455 (99,749 ) 4,323 287 (19,592 ) (56,548 ) 17,474 51,650
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests

35,426 (17,439 ) (56 )— — (14,735 ) (AG)2,771 (AG) 5,967

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to the
Company

170,029 (82,310 ) 4,379 287 (19,592 ) (41,813 ) 14,703 45,683

Preferred share
dividends — — (23,579 )— — 9,547 (AH)— (14,032 )

Net income (loss)
attributable to the
common
shareholders

$170,029 $ (82,310 ) $(19,200 )$287 $ (19,592 ) $ (32,266 ) $14,703 $31,651

Weighted average
shares
outstanding, basic

155,163 N/A 145,384 N/A N/A N/A N/A 183,992

Weighted average
shares
outstanding,
diluted

187,491 N/A 147,827 N/A N/A N/A N/A 217,942

Earnings per
common share,
basic and diluted
Net income (loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders

$1.10 N/A $(0.13 )N/A N/A N/A N/A $0.17 (AO)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

14

WP Glimcher Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

1.   Overview
The Merger has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting under generally accepted accounting